and sustained parallel decrease of 200 bps in all market interest rates would, at the reporting date, result in a pre-tax reduction in projected 12-
month net interest income of R1,50 billion (30 June 2013: R1,77 billion; 31 December 2013: R2,04 billion). A similar increase would result in an
increase in projected 12-month net interest income of R1,37 billion (30 June 2013: R1,60 billion; 31 December 2013: R1,85 billion). AEaR decreased
by 1,6% to 4,4% of the net interest income. A sensitivity analysis by major currency market interest rates indicates that earnings sensitivity to South
African rand (ZAR) market interest rates constitutes 84% of the total earnings at risk at the reporting date (30 June 2013: 84%; 31 December 2013:
86%), therefore indicating that the Group remains primarily exposed to South African market interest rates.

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

≤
25

-2
5

to
 ≤

 2
0

-2
0

to
 ≤

 1
5

-1
5

to
 ≤

 1
0

-1
0

to
 ≤

 5

-5
 to

 <
 0

0
to

 <
 5

5
to

 <
 1

0

10
 to

 <
 1

5

15
 to

 <
 2

0

20
 to

 <
 2

5

25
 to

 <
 3

0

30
 to

 <
 3

5

35
 to

 <
 4

0

40
 to

 <
 4

5

45
 to

 <
 5

0

50
 to

 <
 5

5

>5
5

2012

2013

2014

Barclays Africa Group Limited interim risk management for the reporting period ended 30 June 2014   79

Analysis of risk exposures

Group’s change in market interest rates

  30 June 2014
  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 261) (577)  554  1 134

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) ( 236) ( 118) 118   236

Total (Rm) (1 497) (695)  672  1 370

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (4,4) (2,1)  2,0  4,0

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (1,7) (0,8)  0,8  1,6

  30 June 2013
  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 493) (729) 644  1 323

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2 (Rm) ( 277) (139) 139  277

Total (Rm) (1 770) (868) 783  1 600

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) (5,8) (2,9) 2,6  5,3

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) (2,0) (1,0) 0,9  1,8

  30 December2013
  200 bps 100 bps 100 bps 200 bps

  decrease decrease increase increase

Domestic bank book1 (Rm) (1 753) ( 866)  758  1 562

Foreign subsidiaries1 banks books2(Rm) ( 283) ( 142) 128   283

Total (Rm) (2 036) ( 1 008)  886  1 845

Percentage of the Group's net interest income (%) ( 6,3) ( 3,1)  2,7  5,7

Percentage of the Group's equity (%) ( 2,4) ( 1,2)  1,0  2,2

1 Includes exposures held in the CIB banking book.
2 African subsidiaries’ interest rate sensitivities are shown on a 100% (rather than actual) shareholding basis.

Barclays Africa Group Limited interim risk management for the reporting period ended 30 June 2014   80

Notes

Analysis of risk exposures

Interest return on average balances

Average balances and weighted average effective interest rates were as follows:

Group average statement of financial position
 30 June 30 December

 2014 2013 2013

Group average statement of financial
position

   Interest   Interest   Interest

Average Average income/ Average Average income/ Average Average income/

balance1 rate2 (expense) Balance1 Rate2 (expense) Balance1 Rate2 (expense)5

Rm % Rm Rm % Rm Rm % Rm

Assets

Cash, cash balances and balances with
central banks 14 073   2,25   157  14 178   1,42   100  14 110   1,74   245

Statutory liquid asset portfolio  60 533   7,61  2 284  60 758   7,30  2 199  62 083   7,01  4 352

Loans and advances to banks and
customers  674 086   8,30  27 737   626 874   8,11  25 213   638 504   8,12  51 825

Investment securities 11 622   16,73   964  9 546   21,40  1 013  8 125   25,50  2 072

Other interest3  -  -  708   -  826   -  - 1 738

Interest-bearing assets  760 314   8,45  31 850   711 356   8,32  29 351   722 822   8,33  60 232

Non-interest-bearing assets  210 895  -  -   206 037  -  -   195 180  -  -

Total assets  971 209   6,61  31 850   917 393   6,45  29 351   918 002   6,56  60 232

Liabilities

Deposits from banks and due to
customers  600 748  ( 3,77)  (11 234)   553 270  ( 3,65)  (10 026)   566 017  ( 3,91)  (22 158)

Debt securities in issue  106 055  ( 6,33)  (3 329)   110 585  ( 6,45)  (3 537)   107 503  ( 6,09)  (6 545)

Borrowed funds 13 489  ( 10,93) ( 731)  15 847  ( 10,15) ( 798)  15 528  ( 9,56)  (1 485)

Other interest3  -   641   -  -  705   -  - 2 307

Interest-bearing liabilities  720 292  ( 4,10)  (14 653)   679 702  ( 4,05)  (13 656)   689 048  ( 4,05)  (27 881)

Non-interest-bearing liabilities  165 324  -  -   151 474  -  -   145 483  -  -

Total liabilities  885 616  ( 3,34)  (14 653)   831 176  ( 3,31)  (13 656)   834 531  ( 3,34)  (27 881)

Total equity 85 593   86 217   83 471  -  -

Total liabilities and equity  971 209  ( 3,04)  (14 653)   917 393  ( 3,00)  (13 656)   918 002  ( 3,04)  (27 881)

Net interest margin on average
interest-bearing assets  -  4,56  -   -   4,56   -   -   4,48   -

1 Calculated based on daily and monthly weighted average balances
2 The average rate has been annualised
3 The interest income and expense include fair value adjustments on hedging instruments and hedged items.

Barclays Africa Group Limited interim risk management for the reporting period ended 30 June 2014   81

Notes

Analysis of risk exposures

Insurance risk

The underwriting risk figures were approved by the entity Actuarial Review Committees in November 2013. The figures are based on economic
capital principles and refer to 1 in 250 event levels. Absa Life extrapolates the underwriting Capital Adequacy Requirement (CAR) by assuming that
life underwriting risk follows Student’s t-distribution with four degrees of freedom. The underwriting risk appetite for Short Term insurance is
calculated based on the projected Net Written Premium for 2014.

The following graphs show detailed matrices in the Group’s insurance business: